
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 37 88661 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 24th February, 2020 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
G Almass - Beeston and Holbeck; 

P Carlill - Calverley and Farsley; 

D Chapman - Rothwell; 

L Cunningham - Armley; 

S Firth - Harewood; 

M Harland (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 

D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

S Seary - Pudsey; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 20TH JANUARY 2020 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on Monday 20th January 2020. 
 

5 - 12 

7   
 

  REDUCING EMISSIONS FROM STAFF TRAVEL 
 
To receive a report from the Director of Resources 
and Housing summarising proposals aimed at 
reducing emissions from staff travel. 
 

13 - 
24 

8   
 

  UPDATE ON LEEDS CITY COUNCIL'S 
PREPARATIONS FOR THE UK'S EXIT FROM 
THE EU 
 
To receive a report from the Chief Executive 
presenting an update on Leeds City Council’s 
preparations for the UK’s exit from the European 
Union. 
 

25 - 
30 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  DEVOLUTION UPDATE 
 
To receive an update report from the Chief 
Executive on matters related to the progress of 
Devolution. 
 

31 - 
40 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 

41 - 
64 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 30th March 2020 at 10.30 am (Pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 24th February, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, P Carlill, 
D Chapman, L Cunningham, S Firth, 
H Hayden, D Jenkins, J McKenna, 
M Robinson and S Seary 

 
 
 

54 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

55 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

56 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

57 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

58 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

59 Minutes - 18th November 2019  
 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2019, were 
appr
[...]

 

Agenda Items 9 – Financial Health Monitoring 2019/20 Month 7 (October) and 
10 – Initial Budget Proposals for 2020/2021 were considered together by the 
Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)  
 
The reports of the Head of Democratic Services provided Members of the 
Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) with information regarding the 
projected 2019/20 financial health position in those services areas that fall 
within the Board’s remit at Month 7 (October), and the Executive Board’s 
initial budget proposals relating to service areas that fall within the remit of the 
Scrutiny Board. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 24th February, 2020 

 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing  

 Victoria Bradshaw – Chief Officer – Financial Services 
 
During the Board’s discussion, the following key points were raised: 
 

 The Board noted that the budget proposals for 2020/21 are based on the 
assumption that the Council will deliver a balanced budget position against 
the approved 2019/20 budget; 

 With regard to some of the projected variances reported in Month 7, the 
Board particularly noted the significant staffing underspend within City 
Development (£1.661m) primarily linked to recruitment difficulties within 
Asset Management and Regeneration and also Highways and 
Transportation, which the Council is working to address. 

 Having now received confirmation from Government that the 75% 
Business Rate Retention Pilot will not be continuing, the Board noted the 
successful outcome of the Council’s application submitted on behalf of 13 
of the members of the current North and West Yorkshire Pool to form a 
new pool operating under the national 50% scheme in 2020/21. 

 
RESOLVED –  

(a) To note the content of the submitted reports and appended reports 
submitted to the Executive Board. 

(b) That the Board
[...]
submission of the 
proposals to full Council on 26th February 2020. 

 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the contents of the report be noted 
b) That the Board’s comments are reflected as part of the Scrutiny submission 
to Executive Board for its consideration. 
 

66 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services was presented by the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser to the Board and requested Members consideration of the 
Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the remainder of the current municipal 
year. 
 
Board Members were advised of the following joint working groups: 

 Joint Scrutiny Working Group with the Infrastructure, Investment and 
Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board and the Environment, Housing and 
Communities Scrutiny Board on 27th January 2020 at 2pm to consider 
Disposal of green spaces in the context of the Council’s declared 
climate emergency; and  

 Joint Scrutiny Working Group with the Adults, Health and Active 
Lifestyles Scrutiny Board to consider issues in relation to Aireborough 
Leisure Centre. Once a date for the meeting has been confirmed it will 
be communicated to Board Members. 

 
In consideration of the work schedule, the following suggestions were made 
by Members of the Board: 
 

 To receive a further update report (ideally at the Board’s next meeting) on 
local preparations surrounding Brexit, including references to international 
and domestic inward economic investment linked to the Board’s remit. 

 To schedule a performance update report in relation to Elections. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and agree to update the work 
schedule to reflect the Board’s discussion. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 24th February, 2020 

 

 
67 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) will be on 
Monday 24th February 2020 at 10.30am. A pre-meet for all Members will be 
held at 10.00am.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:50am 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of the Director of Resources & Housing 

Report to the Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources) 

Date: 24th February 2020 

Subject: Reducing emissions from staff travel  

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

Summary of main issues  

The Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources) has asked for an update on the Council’s 
position on staff travel. Specific reference is made to proposals that were reported to 
Executive Board on the Climate Emergency in January 2020. These are intended to 
ensure that “Grey Fleet” staff travel is zero emissions by 2030. To achieve this, a range of 
measures will be introduced and these are covered in this report. In particular they focus 
on: 

 Adopting new approaches to using transport smartly and linking this to better journey 
planning and use of technology 

 Employment policy – changing terms and conditions and offering new incentives to 
travel appropriately 

 Changes in working practices and culture 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Scrutiny Board note the contents of this report and request 
further information on themes which they feel will be helpful in understanding and advising 
on how policy aims will be better delivered. 

 
 
 

Report author:  Alex Watson 

Tel: 276514 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board, has considered a number of climate 
related themes recently. This includes issues on accommodation and buildings. It 
requested that work is extended to consider more sustain
[...]
oth groups also are entitled to reimbursement of car parking costs if these 
are incurred 

2.3  In 2018/19, lump sum, mileage and car parking claims relating to this grey mileage 
amounted to £3.25m. The following appendices give more details on the scale and 
costs of this grey mileage: 

 Appendix I – Local Agreement on Travel and Subsistence 

Page 14



 
 

 

 Appendix II – Summary analysis of claims 

 Appendix III – A breakdown of use by Directorate 

3.0 Main Issues 

Smarter Travel arrangements  
 
3.1 To achieve a zero emissions position by 2030, a number of measures were 

considered by the Executive Board. These include options that will reduce the need 

for and support more sustainable alternatives to staff travel in their own vehicles. 

This report outlines the various initiatives and policy measures currently in place 

and to be developed further.  

 

3.2  A Travel Planning framework for work travel is currently being refreshed. This will 

follow LCC’s existing corporate travel plans that were established by the Highways 

and Transportation Division in City Development in 2015. They set out a hierarchy 

of choices in order of sustainability under which staff should plan and make any 

work journeys (e.g. asking staff to consider alternatives to travelling and/or avoiding 

single occupancy car use by sharing vehicles or using public transport). The aim is 

to re-balance decisions between perceptions of cost efficient travel versus real 

environmental impact. This will obviously consider mobility issues affecting disabled 

staff and personal safety too, especially where public transport options are limited. 

Although it is also stressed public transport is a safer form of travel overall i.e. in 

terms of road accident risks. 

 

3.3  In parallel to this work, a Smart Cities Innovation Lab has been led by DIS, 

exploring the potential to develop digital solutions to better inform travel planning. 

This is intended to allow staff to easily understand the above choices by providing a 

single, accessible online travel planning portal. 

 

3.4 Alongside the idea of a travel hierarchy, measures will be put in place to support 

staff to understand and access travel alternatives. Pool vehicles, shared metro-

cards, e-bikes and walking are being promoted. This will now include a new pilot 

scheme for low emission pooled vehicles, expected to be provided through the 

existing WYCA Car Club scheme 2020. Key to this will be establishing how pool 

vehicle use can be optimised, as well as identifying and delivering suitably located, 

dedicated parking spaces with charging infrastructure. To achieve this LCC will 

work with partners in the city to achieve economies of scale. The scope for using 

spare capacity within the LCC fleet of cars and small vans for staff travel will also be 

investigated.  

 

3.5 Finally, increasing options to work flexibly will also enable positive changes in 

reducing staff travel. This includes, where possible, offering more choices to 

manage appointments, workloads and locations to reduce travel needs. This will 

Page 15



 
 

 

complement the Changing the Workplace programme – in terms of accommodation, 

technology, AV conferencing, customer access, use of other equipment and work 

planning, etc. Associated opportunities to improve wellbeing and work-life balance 

are also highly relevant here.  

 

Travel Policy and Terms and Conditions 

 

3.6 As well as changing travel arrangements and behaviours, the Executive Board 

determined that LCC will strive to undertake no Grey Fleet mileage in pure petrol or 

diesel cars by 2025. This target will be increased to no mileage in private cars 

unless in zero emission vehicles by 2030. Effectively this means staff who do not 

drive in an approved vehicle will not be reimbursed for any costs they incur. 

 

3.7 The Council is working closely with the trade unions to find a way forward which 

meets this aim
[...]
r existing relationships through Key Account Management (KAM) 
and the LEP, building on our previous economic impact work we are monitoring the 
economy and the council continues to work with businesses and business 
representative groups to ensure that we are best placed to take advantage of the 
regional, national and international opportunities and minimise the risks to the city. 

3.7 Since the last Scrutiny Board report, there have been business roundtables involving 
a wide range of attendees from across the city, city region and Yorkshire and the 
Humber; including business representative groups, business intermediary 
organisations and representatives from LEPs and Local Authorities. Feedback from 
these sessions welcome that a “no deal” exit was avoided, but reinforces that a lack 
of clarity of the UK’s future relationship with the EU after the transition period is 
caused concern for businesses. This concern includes access to labour across the 
spectrum of the labour market, regulatory arrangements for key areas and customs 
arrangements. We will continue to engage through these business forums during this 
year as future arrangements become clearer. 

3.8 In the roundtables there was particular concern for the agricultural, food and chemical 
sectors of the economy; both in labour shortages and particularly their vulnerability to 
the scenario of significant regulatory divergence. This reflects the findings of the 
Brexit Economic Impact Assessment presented to Scrutiny Board in September 
2019. A key area of opportunity highlighted at the roundtable is the potential for the 
city and region is in the response to the climate change emergency; there is a belief 
that Leeds and the wider region can play a significant role in this area. Officers will 
explore this over the next year. 

3.9 We continue to engage with the National Farmers’ Union (NFU) who attend the 
business roundtables in order to better understand the potential impact Brexit may 
have on agricultural businesses in Leeds and also the associated food industries. A 
link to the Grow Yorkshire website which contains information for farmers and food 
businesses to help prepare for Brexit has been added to the Leeds City Council Brexit 
landing page. 

3.10 The West and North Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce conducts quarterly economic 
surveys to monitor economic trends and take the business temperature; the key 
headlines of the Q3 and Q4 2019 reports reinforce the evidence that the lack of clarity 
over Brexit has led to a fall in consumer and business confidence, with the 
manufacturing sector in particular affected. However there has been a recent slight 
increase in domestic sales and business confidence of late, although investment 
levels remains low by historic levels. 

Page 27

https://www.growyorkshire.co.uk/


3.11 The LEP and Combined Authority have been reporting to the Department for 
Business, Energy and Industry (BEIS) on a regular basis any actual or potential 
economic impact from the UK’s exit from the EU. Recent feedback from these mirror 
those highlighted in the Chamber of Commerce reports and intelligence from the 
business roundtables. 

3.12 The information from the sources above, along with the findings of the Brexit 
Economic Impact assessment and our continued engagement with business, will 
continue to feed into our understanding of potential impacts on the delivery of our 
Inclusive Growth Strategy. 

EU Settlement Scheme and Community Tensions 

3.13 The council continues to progress the local implementation of the EU Settlement 
Scheme, providing support and a free ID checking service for EU citizens in five 
community hubs across the city. Local communications and promotional activity in 
relation to the scheme also continues to progress on a range of platforms including 
social media and through a number of local small grant funded voluntary sector 
organisations. The council continues to engage with the wider third sector
[...]

supporting Yorkshire-wide collaboration and opening up negotiations on a possible 
Leeds City Region agreement, alongside making progress towards devolution for 
all parts of Yorkshire. We ask that these productive discussions continue, with a 
view to agreeing a way forward that can be announced in your Government’s first 
budget.”  

2.9 West Yorkshire Leaders met with the Exchequer Secretary, Simon Clarke MP and 
Northern Powerhouse Minister, Jake Berry MP on 29 January 2020, where it was 
agreed that formal negotiations would begin to create a devolution deal for the 
Leeds City region. 

2.10 Discussions continue to progress with Ministers and officials to explore a potential 
devolution deal.  

3. Corporate considerations 

3.1 Consultation and engagement 

3.1.1 As this report is specifically providing an update on matters related to 
Devolution, there hasn’t been any specific consultation and engagement. 

3.2 Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration 

3.2.1 There are no specific implications as a result of this report 

3.3 Council policies and the Best Council Plan 

3.3.1 The Best Council Plan priorities refer to aspects of the WYCA work and 
devolution are undertaken in that context. 

 

Page 33



Climate Emergency 

This paper refers to letter to the Prime Minister from the Leaders of West 
Yorkshire and York councils and the Chair of the Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership on 19 December 2019 which highlights the opportunities and 
challenges for the region across key areas with specific requests for 
Government support on tackling the climate emergency. 

Members have also previously been updated on the Combined Authority 
approach to tackle the climate emergency, in pursuit of the Leeds City Region 
becoming net zero-carbon. 

3.4 Resources, procurement and value for money 

3.4.1 There are no specific implications as a result of this report. 

3.5 Legal implications, access to information, and call-in 

3.5.1 There are no specific
[...]
l lack of investment.

Our Actions
•	 Constructive negotiations have been taking place 

with Government to secure a devolution deal 

•	 There is an ambition for wider devolution across 
Yorkshire more broadly, which remains a priority for 
the majority of local partners across the region

•	 A Leeds City Region devolution deal could be 
considered a stepping stone towards achieving 
this wider ambition, and would unlock powers 
and funding whilst the wider proposal is further 
developed

Our Challenges

The calling of a general election led to the pausing of 
negotiations around a Leeds City Region devolution deal 
which we are keen to quickly resume. 

Our Ask
As the largest City Region economy outside of London, 
securing a Leeds City Region deal is a vital part of 
completing the devolution map across the country.  

Our devolution priorities are to address transport and 
mass transit, skills, housing, business support, innovation 
and decarbonisation, in order to:

•	 Boost the region’s economy and contribute more to 
national economy, which will be vital in a post-Brexit 
landscape

•	 Build a more inclusive economy by investing in 
communities and linking people to education and 
employment opportunities

•	 Strengthen and level up our towns to ensure no area 
is left behind 

•	 Tackle the climate emergency

Given the advanced progress in negotiations prior 
to the election, we want to urgently engage with the 
Government to make swift progress on securing a deal, 
to have an immediate impact and unlock funding to 
deliver transformational benefits across the region. 

Page 36



Tackling the Climate Emergency

Our Ambition 

We have set an ambitious target for the Leeds City 
Region to become net zero carbon by 2038, with 
significant progress made by 2030 so we can make a 
full contribution to tackling the climate emergency.

Our Actions
Within the powers and funding at our disposal we are 
already taking action. We are:

•	 Delivering a wide range of mea
[...]
ruary, 2020 

 

create an exemplary travel plan which has enhanced sustainability, 
carbon reduction and improved public transport connections at its core; 

 
(h) That the Director of City Development be requested to report back on 

the progress being made on these matters in 2020 upon the 
completion of further technical due diligence, feasibility work and public 
engagement. 
 

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor A Carter 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on the decisions 
referred to within this minute) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  THURSDAY, 9TH JANUARY 2020 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00PM, THURSDAY, 16TH JANUARY 2020  
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 20th January 2020
	7 Reducing emissions from staff travel
	8 Update on Leeds City Council's preparations for the UK's exit from the EU
	9 Devolution Update
	Item 9 - Appendix A - Letter to the Prime Minister - 19 Dec 19

	10 Work Schedule
	Item 10 - appendix 1 - S&R work schedule for 2019-20
	Item 10 - appendix 2 - Minutes of Executive Board 7th Jan 2020




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, P Carlill, 
D Chapman, L Cunningham, D Jenkins, 
J McKenna, D Ragan, M Robinson and 
S Seary 

 
 
 

68 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection documents. 
69 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
70 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
71 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
72 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr. H Hayden and Cllr. S 
Firth.  
 
Cllr. D Ragan attended the meeting as substitute for Cllr. Hayden. 

73 Minutes - 20th January 2020  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2020, be 
approved as a correct record. 

74 Matters arising  
 

In relation to Minute 50 – Revenue Budget Update for 2020/21 to 2024/25 
including proposed savings, heard at meeting held on 18th November 2019.  
 
The Chair informed the Board that she had received a response from the 
Treasury in relation to the letter sent raising concerns on public works loans. 
Members were advised that it would be circulated for information. 

75 Reducing emissions from staff travel  
 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing provided the Scrutiny 
Board with an update on the Council’s position on staff travel, with specific 
reference to proposals that were reported to Executive Board on the Climate 
Emergency in January 2020.  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 

 

In attendance for this item were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources 

 Polly Cook – Chief Officer Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

 Alex Watson – Head of Human Resources 
 
Members were advised that the proposals are intended to ensure that ‘grey 
fleet’ staff travel is zero emissions by 2030. To achieve this a range of 
measures are to be introduced and these would focus on: 

 Adopting new approaches to using transport smartly and linking this to 
better journey planning and use of technology; 

 Employment policy - changing the terms and conditions and offering 
new incentives to travel appropriately; 

 Changes in working practices and culture. 
 
As part of the introduction to the report, the following key points were 
highlighted: 

 In 2018/19, lump sum, mileage and car parking claims relating to the 
grey mileage amounted to £3.25m; 

 The Council is working with trade unions to find a way forward to 
achieve the aim of undertaking no grey fleet mileage in pure petrol or 
diesel cars by 2025, with a further target of having no mileage in 
private cars unless in zero emission vehicles by 2030; 

 Existing initiatives aimed at promoting more sustainable modes of 
travel for staff include car leasing schemes, discounted travel schemes 
on both buses and trains and bike loans; 

 A Travel Planning framework for work travel is being refreshed to set 
out a hierarchy of choices in order of sustainability under which staff 
should plan and make work journeys.  Linked to this, there will be a 
single, accessible online travel planning portal; 

 To build on earlier staff engagement exercises and help stimulate wider 
discussion, a Climate Emergency Staff Forum is also being set up. 

 
In consideration of the report, Members’ discussions focused on the following 
areas; 

 The piloting of the Lift-Share car sharing App and the potential benefits 
of including Elected Members too; 

 The piloting of a new Electric Vehicle pool car scheme; 

 Incentivised passes on public transport including more flexible ticket 
options; 

 Salary sacrifice arrangements and tax incentives; 

 Actively promoting the benefits of using electric cars, which already 
includes free car parking at LCC car parks; 

 The need for more charging points, particularly at staff locations, to 
further encourage electric car usage; 

 Working closely with schools to promote sustainable travel options for 
teaching staff; 

 Hiring of transport such as taxi’s, minibuses and coaches for both staff 
and Members to undertake their roles; 

 Exploring the use of electric motorbikes. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 

 

 
In conclusion, it was agreed that the comments and suggestions made by the 
Scrutiny Board would be reflected in a draft Statement and brought back to 
the next meeting for consideration and approval.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) To note the content of report. 
(b) That a Statement is drafted to reflect the comments and suggestions made 

by the Scrutiny Board and is brought to the Board’s next meeting for 
formal consideration and approval. 

76 Update on Leeds City Council's preparations for the UK's exit from the 
EU  

 
The Chief Executive presented a report to update the Board on Leeds City 
Council’s preparations for the UK’s exit from the European Union. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources 

 Mariana Pexton – Chief Officer Strategy and Policy 

 Eve Roodhouse – Chief Officer Economic Development 
 
The Board were provided with an update on the following points: 

 The establishment of business roundtables with representative groups 
from across Yorkshire and the Humber. It was highlighted that while 
the feedback from recent sessions welcomed the avoidance of a ‘no 
deal’ exit, there were still concerns about the lack of clarity of the UK’s 
future relationship with the EU after the transition period;  

 Specific issues identified were agriculture, food and chemical sectors of 
the economy especially in relation to labour shortages and vulnerability 
to the scenario of significant regulatory divergence; 

 The West and North Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce Quarter 3 and 
Quarter 4 economic survey reports noted that a lack of clarity over 
Brexit had led to a fall in consumer and business confidence. Since 
then, there has been a slight increase in domestic sales and business 
confidence, although investment levels remain low by historic levels; 

 The Council will continue communicating with business through forums 
as future arrangements become clearer; 

 The Council will continue to progress the local implementation of the 
EU Settlement Scheme as well as working with partners to monitor any 
potential community tensions, especially in the lead up to the local 
elections. 

 
In responding to Members questions the Board were informed of the following 
points: 

 Promotion of the EU Settlement Scheme was ongoing and a number of 
routes were being used including; community colleagues, Ward 
Members, Community Hubs, monthly communications from the Leader 
of Council and the Chief Executive. It was noted that Facebook was 
also proving to be a productive route for getting the message out; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 

 

 As community tensions continue to be monitored, it was noted that 
guidance on safety will be sent to Members during the election period;  

 The Board acknowledged the variances across the different business 
sectors with regard to levels of concern linked to future supply chains 
and the labour market. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
   

77 Devolution Update  
 

The report of the Chief Executive provided an update for the Scrutiny Board 
on matters related to Devolution. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Councillor Judith Blake – Leader of Council 

 Councillor James Lewis  - Executive Member for Resources 

 Alan Reiss – Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications, West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
During the Board’s discussion, the following key points were raised: 
 

 Particular emphasis was made around the urgency to engage with the 
Government to make swift progress on securing a deal in order to 
unlock funding to deliver transformational benefits across the region. 

 It was therefore noted that discussions continue to progress with 
Ministers and officials to explore a potential devolution deal following a 
recent agreement to begin formal negotiations to create a devolution 
deal for the Leeds City Region. 

 Further to the meeting that was held on 29th January 2020 with 
Ministers and West Yorkshire Leaders, it was highlighted that Simon 
Clarke MP has now been appointed as Northern Powerhouse Minister. 

 The Board discussed the key benefits of devolution, as demonstrated 
elsewhere across the country, and noted the particular asks linked to a 
Leeds City Region deal in terms of tackling the climate emergency; 
creating an integrated, flexible and sustainable transport system; 
delivering a mass transit system for the region; and improving skills. 

  With regard to transport issues in particular, references were made to 
the government commissioned Rail Review led by Keith Williams and 
also the independent inquiry, chaired by Lord Kerslake, into city and regional 
inequalities in the UK (The UK2070 Commission); 

 It was highlighted that key issues surrounding the transfer of funding 
and associated governance structures were all being negotiated at 
present with cross party working across West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority (WYCA). 

 The Board acknowledged that this remained a complex and evolving 
process and that any proposed deal would also need to be subject to 
formal public consultation, including key partners and stakeholders. 

 It was also noted that Members will continue to be updated on progress 
as part of the full Council meetings. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 

 

 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending.   
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the submitted report. 
 
Councillors Cunningham, McKenna and Jenkins left the meeting at 12:10 pm 
at the conclusion of this item. 

78 Work Schedule  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report of the Head of Democratic 
Services on the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and approve the Board’s work 
schedule. 

79 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of Scrutiny Board Strategy and Resources will be on 
Monday 30th March 2020, at 10:30am with a pre-meeting for all Members at 
10:00am. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:12pm) 
 
 


